Four (4) IT experts were asked to evaluate the system in terms of: usability/ 

user interface, maintainability and security, which resulted to 3.87 grand mean. Suggestions 

and feedback were used to improve the developed application before the user evaluation. One 

hundred forty-one (141) end users were also asked to evaluate the acceptance level of the web 

application in terms of: functional suitability, usability/user interface, maintainability, and 

portability, which resulted to grand mean of 4.33. Based on the evaluation results, the web

[...]

Using the purposive sampling, the respondents are IT Experts, church personnel and devotees on behalf of 

Diocese of Tarlac who will manage the application. Target respondents were 200 which amounted to the church 

personnel, devotees, and IT experts. Only four (4) IT experts, one hundred forty-one (141) end-users, which 

consist of five (5) Church personnel and 136 randomly selected devotees, validated the website. Questionnaires 

were distributed to the respondents to elicit necessary information for the evaluation of the system. 

2.3 Research instrument